

### COMPILATION OF QUÉBEC LAWS AND REGULATIONS INFORMATION NOTE (REGULATIONS)

The Compilation of Québec Laws and Regulations includes various documents (orders, decisions, decrees, rules and ministerial orders) of public interest marked "r." to allow easy identification.

An information note precedes each updating to specify the nature of the modifications made by the Service de refonte des lois et des règlements under the second paragraph of section 3 of the Act respecting the compilation of Québec laws and regulations.

### 16 December 2024 ..... Regulations updated to 1 October 2024, except

chapter A-29.01, r. 3, updated to 12 December 2024.

The updating to the regulations at 1 October 2024 concerns current updating operations described in the first paragraph of section 3 of the Act.

Other modifications under section 3 of the Act respecting the Compilation of Québec laws and regulations (mentioned by "I.N." under sections)		
Regulation (CQLR, chapter)	Provision(s) modified	Nature of the modification
A-29.01, r. 3	Sch. 1	Updating (not published in the <i>Gazette</i> Officielle du Québec)

Modifications to correct grammar or data processing, transcription or reference made by the Service de Refonte of the Ministère de la Justice (not be mentioned by "I.N." under sections)		
Regulation (CQLR, chapter) Provision(s) modified Nature of the correction		
None		

#### 6 December 2024 ...... Regulations updated to 1 August 2024, except

chapters I-14.01, r. 0.02 and I-14.01, r. 1, updated to 28 September 2024; chapter A-29.01, r. 3, updated to 7 November 2024.

The updating to the regulations at 1 August 2024 concerns current updating operations described in the first paragraph of section 3 of the Act.

Regulation (CQLR, chapter)	Provision(s) modified	Nature of the modification
C-61.01, r. 1.1	s. 6, par. 1, replace "peat bog" by "peatland"	Concordance with French text
C-61.01, r. 71.1	s. 6, par. 1, replace "peat bog" by "peatland"	Concordance with French text
C-61.01, r. 71.2	s. 6, par. 1, replace "peat bog" by "peatland"	Concordance with French text
C-61.01, r. 71.3	s. 6, par. 1, replace "peat bog" by "peatland"	Concordance with French text
C-61.01, r. 72	s. 6, par. 1, replace "peat bog" by "peatland"	Concordance with French text
C-61.01, r. 73	s. 6, par. 1, replace "peat bog" by "peatland"	Concordance with French text
C-61.01, r. 74	s. 6, par. 1, replace "peat bog" by "peatland"	Concordance with French text
C-61.01, r. 75	s. 6, par. 1, replace "peat bog" by "peatland"	Concordance with French text
C-61.01, r. 76	s. 6, par. 1, replace "peat bog" by "peatland"	Concordance with French text
C-61.01, r. 77	s. 6, par. 1, replace "peat bog" by "peatland"	Concordance with French text
P-9.3, r. 1	s. 1.1, 1st par., subpar. 1, replace "peat bog" and "wooded peat bog" by "peatland" and "forested peatland", respectively	Concordance with French text
	s. 29, 2nd par., subpar. 3.1, replace "a wooded peat bog" by "a forested peatland"	
	s. 59, 1st par., subpar. 7, replace "a wooded peat bog" by "a forested peatland"	
Q-2, r. 0.1	s. 5, par. 4, replace "peat bog" by "peatland"	Concordance with French text
Q-2, r. 9.1	s. 4, 2nd par., subpar. 1, replace "wooded peat bog" and "open peat bog" by "forested peatland" and open peatland", respectively	Concordance with French text
	s. 5, 2nd par., replace "an open peat bog" by "an open peatland"	
	s. 10, 1st par., subpar. a of subpar. 4, replace "an open peat bog" by "an open peatland"	
	2nd par., replace "an open peat bog" by "an open peatland"	

Regulation (CQLR, chapter)	Provision(s) modified	Nature of the modification
Q-2, r. 17.1	s. 313, par. 4, replace "peat bog" by "peatland"	Concordance with French text
	s. 318, 1st par., subpar. 1, replace "an open peat bog" by "an open peatland"	
	s. 325, 1st par., subpar. 1, replace "an open peat bog" by "an open peatland"	
	s. 328, 1st par., subpar. 1, replace "an open peat bog" by "an open peatland"	
	1st par., subpar <i>c</i> of subpar. 3, replace "a peatbog" by "a peatland"	
	s. 343, 1st par., subpar. 3, replace "an open peat bog" by "an open peatland"	
	s. 343.1, 1st par., subpar. 2, replace "an open peat bog" by "an open peatland"	
	s. 347, replace "an open peat bog" by "an open peatland"	
	s. 348, replace "an open peat bog" by "an open peatland"	
Q-2, r. 19	s. 1, par. 4, replace "peat bogs" by "peatlands"	Concordance with French text
Q-2, r. 27	s. 51, par. 3, replace "bog" by "peatland"	Concordance with French text

Modifications to correct grammar or data processing, transcription or reference made by the Service de Refonte of the Ministère de la Justice (not be mentioned by "I.N." under sections)		
Regulation (CQLR, chapter) Provision(s) modified Nature of the correction		
None		

#### 15 November 2024 .... Regulations updated to 1 July 2024, except

chapter C-11, r. 9.2, updated to 25 July 2024; chapters I-14.01, r. 0.02 and I-14.01, r. 1, updated to 28 September 2024; chapter A-29.01, r. 3, updated to 7 November 2024.

The updating to the regulations at 1 July 2024 concerns current updating operations described in the first paragraph of section 3 of the Act.

Other modifications under section 3 of the Act respecting the Compilation of Québec laws and regulations (mentioned by "I.N." under sections)		
Regulation (CQLR, chapter) Provision(s) modified Nature of the modification		Nature of the modification
A-29.01, r. 3	Sch. 1	Updating (not published in the <i>Gazette</i> Officielle du Québec)

Modifications to correct grammar or data processing, transcription or reference made by the Service de Refonte of the Ministère de la Justice (not be mentioned by "I.N." under sections)		
Regulation (CQLR, chapter) Provision(s) modified Nature of the correction		
None		

#### 28 October 2024 ...... Regulations updated to 1 June 2024, except

chapters CCQ, r. 4.3 and CCQ, r. 12, updated to 6 June 2024; chapter CCQ, r. 4.1.1, updated to 8 June 2024; chapters A-29, r. 8, A-29, r. 9, C-29, r. 2, I-13.3, r. 8, I-13.3, r. 9 and I-13.3, r. 10, updated to 1 July 2024; chapter A-29.01, r. 3, updated to 26 September 2024; chapters I-14.01, r. 0.02 and I-14.01, r. 1, updated to 28 September 2024.

The updating to the regulations at 1 June 2024 concerns current updating operations described in the first paragraph of section 3 of the Act.

Other modifications under section 3 of the Act respecting the Compilation of Québec laws and regulations (mentioned by "I.N." under sections)		
Regulation (CQLR, chapter) Provision(s) modified Nature of the modification		
None		

Modifications to correct grammar or data processing, transcription or reference made by the Service de Refonte of the Ministère de la Justice (not be mentioned by "I.N." under sections)		
Regulation (CQLR, chapter)	Provision(s) modified	Nature of the correction
None		

#### 16 October 2024 ....... Regulations updated to 27 May 2024, except

chapters A-29, r. 8 and A-29, r. 9, updated to 1 July 2024; chapter A-29.01, r. 3, updated to 26 September 2024; chapters I-14.01, r. 0.02 and I-14.01, r. 1, updated to 28 September 2024.

The updating to the regulations at 27 May 2024 concerns current updating operations described in the first paragraph of section 3 of the Act.

(montoned by International)		
Regulation (CQLR, chapter)	Provision(s) modified	Nature of the modification
A-29.01, r. 3	Sch. 1	Updating (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
C-29, r. 1	s. 1, 1st par., subpar. 6, replace "under section 3.1 of the Québec Immigration Act (chapter I-0.2.1)" by "under section 22 of the Québec Immigration Regulation (chapter I-0.2.1, r. 3)"	Concordance with S.Q. 2016, c. 3, s. 128
E-9.1, r. 2	s. 1, 1st par., subpar. 6, replace "under section 3.1 of the Québec Immigration Act (chapter I-0.2.1)" by "under section 22 of the Québec Immigration Regulation (chapter I-0.2.1, r. 3)"	Concordance with S.Q. 2016, c. 3, s. 128
L-6, r. 11.1	s. 6, 1st par., replace the amount "\$31.75" by the amount "\$32.75"	Concordance with indexation published as of 1 January 2024, 2023 G.O. 1, (French) 820
	s. 8, replace the amount "\$225" by the amount "\$239"	
R-9.1, r. 2	s. 7	Correction of the date of coming into force of T.B. 226442 dated 2022-05-17
R-9.2, r. 1	ss. 3, 3.0.1 and 8	Correction of the date of coming into force of T.B. 226434 dated 2022-05-17
R-9.2, r. 3	s. 8	Correction of the date of coming into force of T.B. 226443 dated 2022-05-17
R-9.3, r. 1	ss. 9, 9.0.1, Sch. II	Correction of the date of coming into force of O.C. 954-2022 dated 2022-06-08

Regulation (CQLR, chapter)	Provision(s) modified	Nature of the modification
R-9.3, r. 2	s. 7	Correction of the date of coming into force of O.C. 955-2022 dated 2022-06-08
R-10, r. 2	ss. 12, 12.1, 12.2, 12.2.1, 12.2.2, 12.2.3 and 30.1	Correction of the date of coming into force of T.B. 226429 dated 2022-05-17
R-10, r. 4	Sch. III	Correction of the date of coming into force of T.B. 226430 dated 2022-05-17
R-10, r. 7	s. 7	Correction of the date of coming into force of T.B. 226436 dated 2022-05-17
R-10, r. 7.1	s. 6	Correction of the date of coming into force of T.B. 226437 dated 2022-05-17
R-10, r. 8	Sch.	Correction of the date of coming into force of T.B. 226438 dated 2022-05-17
R-10, r. 9	s. 28	Correction of the date of coming into force of O.C. 1016-2022 dated 2022-06-15
R-11, r. 1	s. 10	Correction of the date of coming into force of T.B. 226433 dated 2022-05-17
R-11, r. 2	s. 8	Correction of the date of coming into force of T.B. 226440 dated 2022-05-17
R-12, r. 1	s. 6	Correction of the date of coming into force of T.B. 226432 dated 2022-05-17
R-12, r. 2	s. 8	Correction of the date of coming into force of T.B. 226441 dated 2022-05-17
R-12.1, r. 1	ss. 6.1, 6.2, 6.3, 6.4, 6.5, 6.6 and 10.1	Correction of the date of coming into force of T.B. 226431 dated 2022-05-17
R-12.1, r. 1.2	s. 1	Correction of the date of coming into force of T.B. 226439 dated 2022-05-17
R-12.1, r. 2	Sch. IV, Sch. V and Sch. VI	Correction of the date of coming into force of O.C. 1014-2022 dated 2022-06-15
R-12.1, r. 3	Sch. II	Correction of the date of coming into force of O.C. 1015-2022 dated 2022-06-15

Regulation (CQLR, chapter)	Provision(s) modified	Nature of the modification
R-16, r. 4		Correction of the date of coming into force of O.C. 956-2022 dated 2022-06-08

Modifications to correct grammar or data processing, transcription or reference made by the Service de Refonte of the Ministère de la Justice (not be mentioned by "I.N." under sections)		
Regulation (CQLR, chapter)	Provision(s) modified	Nature of the correction
None		

#### 25 July 2024 ...... Regulations updated to 1 May 2024, except

chapter V-1.1, r. 8, updated to 27 May 2024; chapters A-29, r. 8 and A-29, r. 9, updated to 1 July 2024; chapter A-29.01, r. 3, updated to 4 July 2024.

The updating to the regulations at 1 May 2024 concerns current updating operations described in the first paragraph of section 3 of the Act.

### Other modifications under section 3 of the Act respecting the Compilation of Québec laws and regulations (mentioned by "I.N." under sections)

Regulation (CQLR, chapter)	Provision(s) modified	Nature of the modification
A-29.01, r. 3	Sch. 1	Updating (not published in the <i>Gazette</i> Officielle du Québec)
C-61.1, r. 21	s. 11, amended by M.O. 2024-0002, replace "the plans in Schedules IV, XIII" by "the plans in Schedules IV to XIII"	Concordance with French text
C-68.01, r. 4.1	s. 3, amended by O.C. 689-2024, replace "hourly remuneration for a duration of one hour or \$95 if the latter amount is greater" by "or \$95 if the latter amount is greater"	Concordance with French text
M-31.2, r. 0.2	Div. VI, enacted by M.O. 2024-01, is renumbered Div. IV	Faulty numbering

Modifications to correct grammar or data processing, transcription or reference made by the Service de Refonte of the Ministère de la Justice (not be mentioned by "I.N." under sections)

Regulation (CQLR, chapter)	Provision(s) modified	Nature of the correction
T-8.1, r. 7	s. 2, 2nd par.	Kativi <u>k</u> Regional Government

#### 4 July 2024 ...... Regulations updated to 1 April 2024, except

N-1.1, r. 0.1

chapter A-29, r. 8.1, updated to 15 April 2024; chapters V-1.1, r. 14, V-1.1, r. 16, V-1.1, r. 17 and V-1.1, r. 18, updated to 16 April 2024; chapters C-25.01, r. 6.2 and C-25.01, r. 6.3, updated to 25 April 2024; chapter A-29.01, r. 3, updated to 23 May 2024; chapter V-1.1, r. 8, updated to 27 May 2024;

Concordance with

1 January 2024,

indexation published as of

2023 G.O. 1, (French) 779

The updating to the regulations at 1 April 2024 concerns current updating operations described in the first paragraph of section 3 of the Act.

chapters A-29, r. 8 and A-29, r. 9, updated to 1 July 2024.

#### Other modifications under section 3 of the Act respecting the Compilation of Québec laws and regulations (mentioned by "I.N." under sections) Regulation Provision(s) modified Nature of the modification (CQLR, chapter) A-29, r. 8 Sch. I Updating (not published in the Gazette Officielle du Québec) A-29, r. 9 Updating Sch. I (not published in the Gazette Officielle du Québec)

s. 19, as replaced by S.O. 2023, c. 24, s. 181,

replace the amount "\$984" by the amount

"\$1,034,50"

Modifications to correct grammar or data processing, transcription or reference made by the Service de Refonte of the Ministère de la Justice (not be mentioned by "I.N." under sections)

Regulation (CQLR, chapter)

Provision(s) modified

Nature of the correction

#### 17 June 2024 ...... Regulations updated to 31 March 2024, except

chapters C-81, r. 1, I-8.3, r. 4 and P-2.2, r. 1, updated to 1 April 2024; chapter A-29, r. 8.1, updated to 15 April 2024; chapters C-25.01, r. 6.2 and C-25.01, r. 6.3, updated to 25 April 2024; chapter A-29.01, r. 3, updated to 23 May 2024.

The updating to the regulations at 31 March 2024 concerns current updating operations described in the first paragraph of section 3 of the Act.

Other modifications under section 3 of the Act respecting the Compilation of Québec laws and regulations (mentioned by "I.N." under sections)		
Regulation (CQLR, chapter) Provision(s) modified		Nature of the modification
C-24.2, r. 40.1	s. 7, replace "the vertical meridian" by "the horizontal meridian"	Concordance with French text
E-12.000001, r. 2	Heading, enabling Act, replace "s. 60, par. 1" by "s. 60.1"	Concordance with S.Q. 2020, c. 5, ss. 61 and 62
M-11.6, r. 2	Title, replace "for the purposes of the Environment Quality Act" by "for the purposes of the Act respecting certain measures enabling	Concordance with S.Q. 2022, c. 8, s. 1

the enforcement of environmental and dam

safety legislation"

Modifications to correct grammar or data processing, transcription or reference made by the Service de Refonte of the Ministère de la Justice (not be mentioned by "I.N." under sections)		
Regulation (CQLR, chapter)	Provision(s) modified	Nature of the correction
None		

#### 27 May 2024 ...... Regulations updated to 15 February 2024, except

chapter M-35.1, r. 239, updated to 26 December 2023; chapter S-2.1, r. 14, updated to 16 February 2024; chapter C-25.01, r. 6.1.1, updated to 29 February 2024; chapter A-29, r. 9, updated to 1 March 2024; chapters CCQ, r. 4.2, CCQ, r. 8.1 and CCQ, r. 12, updated to 6 March 2024; chapters C-81, r. 1, I-8.3, r. 4 and P-2.2, r. 1, updated to 1 April 2024; chapter A-29, r. 8.1, updated to 15 April 2024; chapter A-29.01, r. 3, updated to 23 May 2024.

The updating to the regulations at 15 February 2024 concerns current updating operations described in the first paragraph of section 3 of the Act.

Regulation (CQLR, chapter)	Provision(s) modified	Nature of the modification
A-5.01, r. 1	s. 13, replace the amount "\$1,840" by the amount "\$1,970"	Indexation of 1 January 2023 (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
	s. 13, replace the amount "\$1,970" by the amount "\$2,040"	Indexation of 1 January 2024 (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
A-5.02, r. 1	s. 6, 1st par., replace the amount "\$550" by the amount "\$590"	Indexation of 1 January 2023 (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
	s. 17, replace the amount "\$220" by the amount "\$240"	
	Sch. II, replace the amounts "\$150", "\$190", "\$250", "\$370" and "80" by the amounts "\$160", "\$200", "\$270", "\$400" and "\$90"	
	s. 6, 1st par., replace the amount "\$590" by the amount "\$610"	Indexation of 1 January 2024 (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
	s. 17, replace the amount "\$240" by the amount "\$250"	
	Sch. II, replace the amounts "\$160", "\$200", "\$270" and "\$400" by the amounts "\$170", "\$210", "\$280" and "\$420"	

Regulation (CQLR, chapter)	Provision(s) modified	Nature of the modification
A-28, r. 1	s. 10, 1st par., replace the amounts "\$113.25", "\$139.96", "\$166.66", "\$195.51", "\$225.43" and "\$280.98" by the amounts "\$116.65", "\$144.16", "\$171.66", "\$201.38", "\$232.19" and "\$289.41"	Indexation of 1 January 2024 (not published in the <i>Gazette</i> Officielle du Québec)
	2nd par., replace the amounts "\$70.16", "\$77.40", "\$84.65" and "\$98.85" by the amounts "\$72.26", "\$79.72", "\$87.19" and "\$101.82"	
A-29.01, r. 3	Sch. 1	Updating (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
I-0.2.1, r. 5	s. 1.1, 1st par., replace "the international student program, the Québec experience program or a permanent immigration pilot program" by "referred to in the second paragraph of section 1"	Applicability of the legislative instructions set out in M.O. 2023-002, s. 4, par. 1 for the application of the instructions of M.O. 2023-006, s. 2, par. 1
L-0.2, r. 1	s. 107, 2nd par., replace the amount "\$333" by the amount "\$356"	Indexation of 1 January 2023 (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
	s. 107, 2nd par., replace the amount "\$356" by the amount "\$370"	Indexation of 1 January 2024 (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
P-34.1, r. 5	s. 13, 2nd par., replace the amount "\$2.48" by the amount "\$2.65"	Indexation of 1 January 2023 (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
S-4.2, r. 2	s. 4, replace the amounts "\$22.74", "\$26.19", "\$32.85", "\$35.43" and "\$33.30" by the amounts "\$24.22", "\$27.89", "\$34.99", "\$37.73" and "\$35.46"	Indexation of 1 January 2023 (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
	s. 4, replace the amounts "\$24.22", "\$27.89", "\$34.99", "\$37.73" and "\$35.46" by the amounts "\$25.29", "\$29.12", "\$36.53", "\$39.39" and "\$37.02"	Indexation of 1 January 2024 (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
S-4.2, r. 7	s. 1.2, 1st par., replace the amount "\$1,029" by the amount "\$1,060"	Indexation of 1 January 2024 (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
	s. 5, 2nd par., replace the amount "\$45.81" by the amount "\$47.18"	
S-4.2, r. 15	s. 1, replace the amounts "\$3,220" and "\$6,390" by the amounts "\$3,440" and "\$6,830"	Indexation of 1 January 2023 (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
	s. 1, replace the amounts "\$3,440" and "\$6,830" by the amounts "\$3,570" and "\$7,090"	Indexation of 1 January 2024 (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )

Regulation (CQLR, chapter)	Provision(s) modified	Nature of the modification
S-4.2, r. 24	s. 3, 1st par., replace the amounts "\$152.91" and "\$258.31" by the amounts "\$162.85" and "\$275.10"	Indexation of 1 January 2023 (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
	s. 3, 1st par., replace the amounts "\$162.85" and "\$275.10" by the amounts "\$170.02" and "\$287.20"	Indexation of 1 January 2024 (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
S-5, r. 1	s. 363.3, 1st par., replace the amounts "\$1,299", "\$520", "\$652" and "\$290" by the amounts "\$1,383", "\$554", "\$694" and "\$319"	Indexation of 1 January 2023 (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
	s. 360, 1st par., replace the amounts "\$69.33", "\$57.92" and "\$43.15" by the amounts "\$71.41", "\$59.66" and "\$44.44"	Indexation of 1 January 2024 (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
	s. 363.3, 1st par., replace the amounts "\$1,383", "\$554", "\$694" and "\$319" by the amounts "\$1,444", "\$578", "\$725" and "\$333"	

Modifications to correct grammar or data processing, transcription or reference made by the Service de Refonte of the Ministère de la Justice (not be mentioned by "I.N." under sections)		
Regulation (CQLR, chapter)	Provision(s) modified	Nature of the correction
None		

#### 25 April 2024 ...... Regulations updated to 1 January 2024, except

chapters M-35.1, r. 76, M-35.1, r. 82 and M-35.1, r. 239, updated to 26 December 2023; chapter C-25.01, r. 6.1.1, updated to 29 February 2024; chapter A-29, r. 9, updated to 1 March 2024; chapter I-8.3, r. 4, updated to 1 April 2024; chapter A-29.01, r. 3, updated to 11 April 2024; chapter A-29, r. 8.1, updated to 15 April 2024.

The updating to the regulations at 1 January 2024 concerns current updating operations described in the first paragraph of section 3 of the Act.

Regulation (CQLR, chapter)	Provision(s) modified	Nature of the modification
A-29, r. 8.1	Sch. I	Updating (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
A-29.01, r. 3	Sch. 1	Updating (not published in the <i>Gazette</i> Officielle du Québec)
Q-2, r. 14	s. 24, added by O.C. 1680-2023, is renumbered s. 22.1	Faulty numbering
Q-2, r. 23.1	Sch. 1, Part II, s. 39, 1st par., subpar. a, replace "the manufacturing of active materials for electrodes" by "the manufacturing of blended active electrodes materials"	Concordance with French text
	Sch. 1, Part II, s. 39, 1st par., subpar. <i>c</i> implicitly revoked	
Q-2, r. 35.3.01	Subdivision 3, before s. 42 is renumbered Subdivision 4	Faulty numbering
	s. 46, the 2nd par. 25 is renumbered s. 25.1	
Q-2, r. 42.1	s. 2, replaced by O.C. 1679-2023, add "For the purposes of this Regulation," at the beginning of the first paragraph	Translation error

# Modifications to correct grammar or data processing, transcription or reference made by the Service de Refonte of the Ministère de la Justice (not be mentioned by "I.N." under sections)

Regulation (CQLR, chapter)	Provision(s) modified	Nature of the correction
Q-2, r. 9.01	s. 22, 2nd par., Table 3.2	100 <b>y</b> ears

#### 20 March 2024 .......... Regulations updated to 12 December 2023, except

chapters A-4.1, r. 3, A-6.002, r. 1, A-6.002, r. 4.1, A-13.1.1, r. 1, A-14, r. 5.1.1, A-18.1, r. 3, A-18.1, r. 8.1, A-25, r. 3.4, A-32.1, r. 1, A-33.3, r. 2, B-1.1, r. 2, B-1.1, r. 3, B-1.1, r. 6.1, B-1.1, r. 8, B-1.1, r. 9, C-8.3, r. 1, C-24.2, r. 27, C-24.2, r. 27.01, C-24.2, r. 29, C-24.2, r. 34, C-24.2, r. 35, C-24.2, r. 52, C-25.01, r. 8, C-27, r. 6, C-65.1, r. 7.1.1, C-67.3, r. 3, C-72.1, r. 2, C-72.1, r. 7, D-9.2, r. 9, E-2.2, r. 2, E-6.1, r. 2, E-12.000001, r. 2, F-2.1, r. 14.1, H-1.01, r. 1, H-5, r. 1, I-0.2.1, r. 2; I-0.2.1, r. 3, I-13.2.2, r. 1, I-14.01, r. 2, J-3, r. 3.01, J-3, r. 3.2, L-6, r. 1, L-6, r. 11.1, M-11.6, r. 1, M-11.6, r. 2, M-12.1, r. 1, M-13.1, r. 2, M-14.1, r. 1, M-15.001, r. 0.1, M-19, r. 2, M-28, r. 6, N-1.1, r. 0.1, P-9.001, r. 3, P-9.3, r. 2, P-41.1, r. 6, P-44, r. 1, Q-2, r. 9.1, Q-2, r. 26, Q-2, r. 26.1, Q-2, r. 28.02, Q-2, r. 43, R-8.3, r. 2, R-15.1, r. 6, R-17.0.1, r. 2, R-17.0.1, r. 3, S-3.1.01, r. 1, S-3.5, r. 1, S-4.1.1, r. 1, S-29.02, r. 1, T-1, r. 1, T-8.1, r. 4, T-11.2, r. 4, T-16, r. 3 and V-1.1, r. 50, updated to 1 January 2024; chapter A-29, r. 9, updated to 1 March 2024; chapter A-29.01, r. 3, updated to 6 March 2024.

The updating to the regulations at 12 December 2023 concerns current updating operations described in the first paragraph of section 3 of the Act.

Other modifications under section 3 of the Act respecting the Compilation of Québec laws and regulations (mentioned by "I.N." under sections)		
Regulation (CQLR, chapter) Provision(s) modified Nature of the modificati		Nature of the modification
A-13.1.1, r. 1	s. 138.3, as amended by O.C. 1694-2023, replace "or the Aim for Employment Program" instead of "or the Basic Income Program"	Translation error
	s. 164, as amended by O.C. 1694-2023, replace "or the Aim for Employment Program" by "the Aim for Employment Program or the Basic Income Program"	
A-29, r. 9	Sch. I	Updating (not published in the <i>Gazette</i> Officielle du Québec)
A-29.01, r. 3	Sch. 1	Updating (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
Q-2, r. 9.1	Sch. IV, replace "Municipalité régionale de comté de Robert-Cliche" by "Municipalité régionale de comté de Beauce-Centre"	Actualization with the Répertoire des municipalités
Q-2, r. 28.02	Sch. IV, line named "Treated wood" add "294.2 of REAFIE" in the column "Reference sections"	Concordance with O.C. 985-2023

Modifications to correct grammar or data processing, transcription or reference made by the Service de Refonte of the Ministère de la Justice (not be mentioned by "I.N." under sections)			
Regulation (CQLR, chapter)	Provision(s) modified	Nature of the correction	
None			

#### 23 February 2024 ..... Regulations updated to 12 December 2023, except

chapter A-29.01, r. 3, updated to 1 February 2024.

The updating to the regulations at 12 December 2023 concerns current updating operations described in the first paragraph of section 3 of the Act.

### Other modifications under section 3 of the Act respecting the Compilation of Québec laws and regulations (mentioned by "I.N." under sections)

Regulation (CQLR, chapter)	Provision(s) modified	Nature of the modification
A-29.01, r. 3	Sch. 1	Updating (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
C-24.2, r. 27	Div. 7, comprising s. 9, implicitly revoked	Concordance with O.C. 1641-2023 of 8 November 2023
C-25.01, r. 0.6.1	s. 58, replace "Arbitration" by "The arbitrator"	Transcription error
I-0.2.1, r. 1	s. 6, par. 1, replace "Échelle québécoise des niveaux de compétence en français des personnes immigrantes adultes" by "Échelle québécoise des niveaux de compétence en français"	Concordance with O.C. 1570-2023 of 25 October 2023 and M.O. 2023-002 of 27 October 2023
I-0.2.1, r. 4	Sch. A, par. b, criterias 1.1 and 6.1, add "attesting to at least 1 year of full-time studies" at the end	Concordance with s. 60 of O.C. 1570-2023 of 25 October 2023
	Sch. B, par. b, criteria 1.1, add "attesting to at least 1 year of full-time studies" at the end	
	Sch. C, par. b, criteria 1.1, add "attesting to at least 1 year of full-time studies" at the end	
	Sch. D, par. b, criteria 1.1, add "attesting to at least 1 year of full-time studies" at the end	
	Sch. E, par. b, criterias 1.1 and 6.1, add "attesting to at least 1 year of full-time studies" at the end	

Modifications to correct grammar or data processing, transcription or reference made by the Service de Refonte of the Ministère de la Justice (not be mentioned by "I.N." under sections)

Regulation (CQLR, chapter)	Provision(s) modified	Nature of the correction
None		

#### 31 January 2023 ....... Regulations updated to 1 November 2023, except

chapter A-29, r. 8, updated to 13 November 2023; chapter A-29.01, r. 3, updated to 13 December 2023.

The updating to the regulations at 1 November 2023 concerns current updating operations described in the first paragraph of section 3 of the Act.

Other modifications under section 3 of the Act respecting the Compilation of Québec laws and regulations (mentioned by "I.N." under sections)		
Regulation (CQLR, chapter)	Provision(s) modified	Nature of the modification
None		

Modifications to correct grammar or data processing, transcription or reference made by the Service de Refonte of the Ministère de la Justice (not be mentioned by "I.N." under sections)			
Regulation (CQLR, chapter)	Provision(s) modified	Nature of the correction	
None			